
Year 1949-50 

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 
BOARD OF REGENTS 

MINUTES 
November 5, 1949 

A meeting of the Board of Regents was held in the Ke- 
gents' Room, Administration Building, on Saturday, No- 
vember 5, 1949, at nine-thirty o'clock. 

Present: Regent Snyder, presiding; Regents Bell, 
Gainey, Jones, Lobb, Novak, Olson, and Quinlivan, and 
Mr. Morrill. 

Voted to approve the follo\ving budget corrections, 
1949-50 : 

124 and 125-1004, Clerk-Stenographer titles to read Clerk- 
Typist 

79-2700, Jeanne Hannon Research Assistant at $2,688 Term A 
to read Laboratory Technologist at $2,784 Term A 

Voted to approve the following amendment of ~ninutes : 
September 24, 1949, leave of absence for Albert W Frellkcl 

Assistant Professor Botany winter quarter of 1949-50 to be can- 
celled 

September 24, 1949, appointment of Lawrence H Johnston as 
Instructor Physics October 1, 1949 to June 15, 1950 to read Dc- 
cember 16, 1949 to June 15, 1950 at the rate of $4,000 Term BT 

Voted to approve the following terminations : 
David deR Daly Clinical Instructor Psychiatry and Neurology 

without salary effective October 1, 1949 
Rita V Huch Research Fellow Chemistry Research Funds 

effective November 15, 1949 
Wayne A Chadbourn Teaching Assistant Pharmacology effec- 

tive June 15, 1949 
Conrad Glslason Research Assistant Agricultural Economics 

Experiment Station Funds effective at time of appointment October 
1, 1949 

Abbie R Mendow Administrative Fellow Dean of Students 
Student Housing Bureau effective October 21, 1949 

Howard E Bloom Administrative Fellow Bureau of Veterans 
Affairs effective October 14, 1949 

Robert W Goltz Medical Fellow Medicine effective October 15, 
1949 



Paul J Maxwell Medical Fellow Mayo Foundation etfective 
October 1, 1949 

Otto C Stegmaier, J r  Medical Fellow Mayo Founclatio~i effec- 
tive September 30, 1949 

Adaline H Snellman Home Demonstration Agent at Large 
Agricultural Extension effective September 30, 1949 

C Jean Knecht Clay County Assistant Home Demot~stration 
Agent Agricultural Extension effective September 30, 1949 

Joyce Kalton Clerk-Typist Dean of Students Speech and Hear- 
ing Clinic effective October 11, 1949 

Joyce M Dusk Clerk Admissions and Records effective Octo- 
ber 14, 1949 

Alvera Rosenfield Clerk-Stenographer German effective No- 
vember 8, 1949 

Lucy E Goodvin Principal Clerk Adn~issions and Rccords 
effective October 21, 1949 

June A Paulson Senior CIerk-Typist Adnlissious and Records 
effective October 17, 1949 

Barbara F Will Secretary School of Business Administration 
Industrial Relations Center effective October 31, 1949 

Helen A Vesecky Secretary Physical Plant effective October 
15, 1949 

Ernest Lindblom Building Caretaker Physical Plant effective 
October 19, 1949 

Melvin N Nelson Building Caretaker Physical Plant effective 
October 6, 1949 

Anne C Larson Cook Sanford Hall effective September 16, 
1949 

A Bethene Elling Clerk-Typist Agricultural Bookstore effec- 
tive September 21, 1949 

Virginia R Ostlund Senior Clerk-Typist Students Health Serv- 
ice effective October 15. 1949 

Edith A Peterson ~ a u n d r ~  Worker University Laundry cffec- 
tive October 13, 1949 

Tean A Lindber~ Secretary Surgerv Research Funds effective - - 
September 30, 1949 - 

Barbara J Banik General Staff Nurse University of Minnesota 
Hospitals effective November 4, 1949 

Lorraine M Gonyea Student Technologist Supervisor Univcr- 
sity of Minnesota Hospitals effective October 19, 1949 

Vernon M Mattsen recipient of a Tozer Foundation Scholar- 
ship Fund effective October 21, 1949 

Voted to approve the following appointluents : 
Ngeu Faung Tsang as Assistant Professor Electrical EII- 

gineering December 16, 1949 to June 15, 1950 at the rate of $4,500 
Term BX 

Major Michael F Aliotta as Assistant Professor Military 
Science and Tactics without salary beginning September 19, 1949 



Robert B Sutton as Research Associate and Assistant Professor 
Bureau of Institutional Research December 16, 1949 to June 15, 
1951 at  the rate of $4,800 Term B 

Robert P Featherstone as Research Associate Physics Research 
Funds October 11, 1949 to June 30, 1950 at the rate of $5,600 
Term AT 

Homer T Mantis as Research Associate Engineering Experi- 
ment Station Research Funds November 1, 1949 to June 30, 1950 
at the rate of $5,000 Term A T  

Hugh A Crumpler as Lecturer School of Journalism October 
16, 1949 to June 15, 1950 at the rate of $4,300 Term B 

Samuel C Sabean as Instructor Art for 1949-50 at $3,200 
Term BX 

Philip F Schmidt as Instructor Art for 1949-50 at $3,000 
Term BT 

Marthe Blinoff as Instructor Linguistics and Comparative 
Philology for 1949-50 at $1,634 Term RH55 ($2,970 I3 rate) 

Franziska M Sandler as Instructor School of Public Health 
October 16, 1949 to June 15, 1950 at the rate of $1,010 Term BH34 

Leo N DeMoully as Instructor Law School November 1, 1949 
to May 31, 1950 at  $700 Term CH20 ($4,500 B rate) 

Robert C Holtze as Instructor Law School November 1, 1949 
to May 31, 1950 at  $900 Term CH29 ($3,990 R rate) 

Grafton A Smith continuation of appointment as Research Fcl- 
low Surgery Research Funds October 1 to December 31, 1949 at 
$990 Term CT 

Francis L Andreen as Teaching Assistant Administration Col- 
lege of Science Literature and the Arts October 1, 1949 to June 15, 
1950 at the rate of $1,008 Term BHT50 

Raymond H Dolan as Teaching Assistant Botany for the fall 
quarter of 1949-50 at $336 Term CH50 

Christopher J Burns as Teaching Assistant School of Jour- 
nalism for 1949-50 at  $504 Term BH25 

Veronica M Krauss as Teaching Assistant General Studies 
for 1949-50 at $672 Term BH33 

Bruce H Warren as Teaching Assistant Zoology for 1949-50 
at $1,008 Term BH50 

Roger E Lund as Teaching Assistant Electrical Engineering 
for 1949-50 at  $1,008 Term RHT50 

Howard T Mooers as Teaching Assistant Electrical Engineer- 
ing for 1949-50 at  $1,008 Term BHTSO 

Warren E Eastlund as Teaching Assistant Law School for 
1949-50 at $672 Term BH33 

George E Harding as Teaching Assistant Law School for the 
fall quarter of 1949-50 at  $224 Term CH33 

James L Hetland as Teaching Assistant Law School for 1949- 
50 at $1,008 Term BH50 

John A McHugh as Teaching Assistant Law School for 
1949-50 at $672 Term RH33 



Melvin R Mooty as Teaching Assistant Law School for 1949-50 
at $672 Term BH33 

C Harold Peterson as Teaching Assistant Law School for 
1949-50 at $672 Term BH33 

Robert D Price as Teaching Assistant General Education for 
the fall quarter of 1949-50 at $j90 Term CH58 

Vera R Carlsson as Teaching Assistant Library Instruction 
October 6, 1949 to June 30, 1950 at the rate of $1,344 Term AH50 

Tseil-Ding Chen as Research Assistant Civil Engineering St 
Anthony Falls Laboratory for the fall quarter of 1949-50 at $168 
Term CHT25 

Ronald M Peterson as Research Assistant Horticulture Octo- 
ber 1. 1949 to June 30, 1950 at the rate of $1,344 Term AH50 

Virginia E Hulce as Research Assistant History Graduate 
School Research Funds for 1949-50 at $1,008 Term BH50 

John W Jenne as Research Assistant Physiological Chemistry 
and Chemistry Research Funds October 1, 1949 to March 31, 1950 
at $671 Term CHT65 ($2,064 A rate) 

Brinton M Dirks as Research Assistant Aaricultural Bio- 
chemistry Research Funds October 1, 1949 to ~ ; n e  30, 1950 at 
$1,008 Term CHTSO 

Vanner F Anderson as Administrative Fellow Bureau of 
Veterans Affairs October 11, 1949 to June 30, 1950 at the rate of 
$1,344 Term AH50 

William T Fahey as Administrative Fellow Bureau of Veterans 
Affairs October 7, 1949 to June 30, 1950 at the rate of $1,344 Tern1 
AH50 . .--- - 

Benjamin R Geurs as Clinical Assistant Medicine without sal- 
ary October 1, 1949 to June 30, 1950 

Robert I Shragg as Medical Fellow Medicine October 1, 1949 
to June 30, 1950 at the rate of $1,500 Term A 

Rudolph Schrnid as Medical Fellow Medicine October 1, 1949 
to June 30, 1950 at the rate of $1,500 Term A 

T Paul Blanshard as Medical Fellow Medicine October 1, 1949 
to June 30, 1950 at the rate of $1,500 Term A 

Sidney F Becker as Medical Fellow Ophthalmology and Oto- 
laryngology October 1, 1949 to June 30, 1950 at  the rate of $1,500 
Term A 

The following as Medical Fellows Mayo Foundation for three 
years beginning October 1, 1949 at the rate of $1,110 Term A 

Joseph C Doane, I11 Urology 
Roland P Ernst Radiology 
John G Freymann Medicine 
George G Graham Surgery 
Theodore F Hubbard Medicine 
John W James Pathology 
William E Johnson Orthopedic Surgery 
William V Kaplan Dental Surgery 
Thomas P Kearns Ophthalmology 
Richard H Mann Medicine 



Jo11n G Mayne Medicine 
Samuel P McCarran Surgery 
Cortland Myers L)ermatology and Sypliilology 
Philip G ReMine Surgery 
Ian E L H Rusted Medicine 
J Paul Schweinfurth Neurology 
Edward N Tihen Medicine 
John S Welch Surgery 
Roy Wh~te,  Jr Medicine 

Albert J Ellinger continuation of appointment as Mcdical Fel- 
low Pediatrics Childrens Hospital Fellowship Fund Novenlher l 
to December 31, 1949 at $250 Term CT 

William S Wright continuation of appointment as Medical 
Fellow Pediatrics Childrens Hospital Fellowship Fund November 
1, 1949 to June 30, 1950 at $1,000 Term CT 

Markle Karlen as Medical Fellow Pharmacology Research 
Funds October 1, 1949 to June 30, 1950 at the rate of $1,500 Term 
AT 

Einer M Monson as Medical Fellow Minneapolis Gcnerztl 
Hospital October 1, 1949 to June 30, 1950 at the rate of $1,500 
Term A 

Leon R Cole as Non-service Fellow Medicine Research Funds 
October 1, 1949 to May 31, 1950 at $1,125 Term CT ($1,500 A rate) 

Robert G Horton as South St Louis County Acting County 
Club Aeent Aericultural Extension October 1. 1949 to Tune 30. 
1950 at ;he r a c  of $3,600 Term A 

Maxine M Johnson as Clerk-Typist Comptroller October 17, 
1949 to Tune 30. 1950 at  the rate of $1.680 Term AT 

~ o r i e s t  L ~rlandson as Junior 'Student Counselor Dean oi 
Students Student Counseling Bureau October 3, 1949 to June 30, 
1950 at  the rate of $2,808 Term A 

Mildred M Leech as Clerk-Tveist Dean of Students Student 
Counseling Bureau October 7, 1949 i o  June 30, 1950 at the rate of 
$1,680 Term A 

Ruth E Soar as Senior Clerk Dean of Students Student Coun- 
seling Bureau October 11, 1949 to June 30, 1950 at the rate of 
$2,028 Term A 

Vera Engleson as Clerk Admissions and Records October 3, 
1949 to June 30, 1950 at the rate of $1,740 Term A 

Phyllis Black as Clerk-Typist Agricultural Extension October 
7, 1949 to June 30, 1950 at the rate of $1,680 Term A 

Arvid J Olson as Utility Man Northwest School and Experi- 
ment Station October 1, 1949 to June 30, 1950 at the rate of $2,148 
Term A 

Mary Warner as Clerk-Stenographer Agricultural Econo~nics 
Experiment Station Funds October 1, 1949 to June 30, 1950 at 
the rate of $1,680 Term AT 

Violet Greenberg as Psychometrist University Elementary 
School for 1949-50 at $800 Term BH38 



June I) Andrews as Secretary School of Business Adtninistra- 
tion Industrial Relations Center November 1, 1949 to June 30, 
1950 at  the rate of $2,100 Term A 

Patricia J Lund as Clerk-Stenographer School of Business 
Administration October 10, 1949 to June 30, 1950 at the rate of 
$1,680 Term A 

Dorothy Schieffer as Secretary Physical Plant October lb, 
1949 to June 30, 1950 at the rate of $2,028 Term A 

Ruth Johnson as Laundry Worker University Laundry Sep- 
tember 27, 1949 to June 30, 1950 at  the rate of $1,680 Term A 

Bettymae Bell as Clerk-Typist Audio-Visual Education Service 
October 10, 1949 to June 30, 1950 at the rate of $1,680 Term A 

Helen J Appelgren as Clerk-Stenographer Kellogg Found-a- 
tion for Postgraduate Medical Education October 3, 1949 to June 
30, 1950 at the rate of $1,680 Term AT 

John B Hyde as Junlor Scientist Anatomy Research Funds 
October 1, 1949 to June 30, 1950 at the rate of $1,464 Term AHTSO 

Fern L Johnson as Secretary Surgery Resarch Funds October 
10, 1949 to June 30, 1950 at  the rate of $2,028 Term AT 

Amy G Larson as Photography Assistant School of Dentistry 
Research Funds October 7, 1949 to June 30, 1950 at the rate of 
$1,908 Term A 

Jose L Reyes-Navarro as recipient of an All-University Coun- 
cil Foreign Student Aid Fund Scholarship of $74.59 October 26 
to December 31, 1949 Graduate School 

Vernon Heath as recipient of an All-University Fund Scholar- 
ship of $225 October 1, 1949 to June 30, 1950 College of Science 
Literature and the Arts 

Bruce G Lunkley as recipient of an Alpha Mu Chapter of Phi 
Mu A l ~ h a  Sinfonia Fund scholars hi^ of $60 December 15. 1949 
to J U ~ ;  30, 1950 Music 

Jerome B Malerick as recipient of a Campus Chest Fund 
Scholarship of $100 December 1, 1949 to June 30, 1950 Mines and 
Metallurgy 

Victoria A Roseberg as recipient of a Campus Chat  Fund 
Scholarship of $125 December 1, 1949 to June 30, 1950 College 
of Science Literature and the Arts 

Anneliese Staub as recipient of a Campus Chest Fund Scholar- 
ship of $100 December 1, 1949 to June 30, 1950 German 

Lowell Van Tassel as recipient of a Campus Chest Fund 
Scholarship of $150 December 1, 1949 to June 30, 1950 Mathematics 

Robert C Lester as recipient of a Curtis Lloyd Jensen Fund 
Scholarship of $250 October 14, 1949 Law School 

Barbara C Carpenter as recipient of a Greater University 
Scholarship for Freshmen of $150 October 1, 1949 to June 30, 1950 
College of Pharmacy 

Kathryn R Hammer as recipient of a Greater University Fund 
Scholarship for Freshmen of $200 October 1, 1949 to June130, 1950 
College of Pharmacy 



Joyce L Martin as recipient of a Greater University Fund 
Scholarship for Freshmen of $200 October 1, 1949 to June 30, 1950 
School of Journalism 

The following as recipients of Law Faculty Fund Scholar- 
ships of $250 each October 14, 1949 Law School 

George A Cunningham Robert C Mussman 
George W Hinshaw 

Voted to approve the following special appointments : 
Johb H DeMoully as Teaching Assistant Law School for 

1949-50 at  $672 Term BH33 (father Leo N DeMoully Instructor 
Law School November 1, 1949 to May 31, 1950 Term CH20) 

Charles A Waldron as Clinical Fellow School of Dentistry 
without salary for 1949-50 (father Carl W Waldron Professorial 
Lecturer School of Dentistry and Surgery without salary) 

Jane B Cutts as Research Assistant Graduate School Research 
Funds October 10 to December 31, 1949 at $1.29 per hour (husband 
Charles E Cutts Instructor Civil Engineering Term P,) 

Voted to approve the following proinotions and trans- 
fers : 

Morse J Shapiro Clinical Associate Professor Medicine and 
Pediatrics without salary to serve as Clinical Associate Professor 
Medicine and Pediatrics Research Funds at  the rate of $4,000 
Term AHT50 September 16, 1949 to June 30, 1950 

Martha R Petersen from Teaching Assistant General Studies 
at $1,008 Term BH50 to Instructor at the rate of $990 Term BH33 
October 1, 1949 to June 15,1950 

Richard S Melton from Teaching Assistant Administration 
College of Science Literature and the Arts at $1,008 Term BHTSO 
to Teaching Assistant General Studies at the rate of $504 Tertn 
BHT25 October 1, 1949 to June 15, 1950 

Daniel Siman from Clinical Assistant Medicine at $403 Term 
AH15 to Medical Fellow at $403 Term AH27 for 1949-50 

Carl A Peterson from Research Fellow Pathology without 
salary to Medical Fellow a t  the rate of $1,500 Term A October 16, 
1949 to June 30, 1950 

John C Q'Brien from Medical Intern University of Minnesota 
Hospitals a t  $180 Term A to Medical Fellow Pediatrics Research 
Funds at  $375 Term CT October 1 to Decemher 31, 1949 

James B Lyon from Junior Student Counselor Dean of Students 
Student Counseling Bureau at $2,904 Term A to Student Counselor 
at the rate of $3,048 Tern1 A October 3, 1949 to June 30, 1950 

Esbern V Johnson Nobles County Assistant Agricultural 
Agent Agricultural Extension at $3,600 Term A to serve as Acting 
Houston County Agricultural Agent at the rate of $4,000 Term rZ 
November 1, 1949 to March 16, 1950 



Frances Watts from Faribault County Assistant Home Demon- 
stration Agent Agricultural Extension at  $2,800 Term A to Steele 
County Home Demonstration Agent at the rate of $3,100 Term A 
October 1, 1949 to June 30, 1950 

Genevieve Scholtcs Head Operating Room Nurse University 
of Minnesota Hospitals at $3,468 plus laundry Tern] A to serve as 
Hospital Nursing Supervisor at the rate of $3,540 plus laundry 
Term AX October 1, 1949 to June 30, 1950 

Douglas Hartley from Senior Clerk General Storehouse at 
$2,100 Term A to Storehouse Stock Clerk at the rate of $2,268 
Term A October 24, 1949 to June 30, 1950 

Donald C Carlson from Truck Driver General Storehouse at 
$2,220 Term A to Senior Clerk at the rate of $2,100 Term A Octo- 
ber 24, 1949 to June 30, 1950 

Marilyn 0 Sundland from Senior Clerk-Typist Administration 
Duluth Branch at $2,172 Term A to Senior Clerk Service Enter- 
prises without change in salary rate Term AT October 5, 1949 to 
June 30, 1950 

William N Johnson from General Mechanic Mines and Metal- 
lurgy at $3,108 Term A to Senior General Mechanic at the rate of 
$3,216 Term A September 16, 1949 to June 30, 1950 

Patricia G Gagnon from Clerk-Typist Comptroller at $1.740 
Term A T  to Senior Clerk-Typist School of Dentistry at the rate 
of $2,028 Term A October 16, 1949 to June 30, 1950 

Lois A Wickre from Clerk-Typist Students Health Service at 
$1,740 Term A to Senior Clerk-Typist at the rate of $2,028 Term A 
October 16, 1949 to June 30, 1950 

Luellen Storm from Clerk-Typist Audio-Visual Education 
Service at  $1,740 Term A to Senior Clerk-Typist at the rate of 
$2,028 Term A September 16, 1949 to June 30, 1950 

Peggy I Erickson from Senior Clerk-Typist Veterans Counsel- 
ing Center at $2,028 Term AT to Psychometric Assistant at the 
rate of $2,208 Term A T  October 10, 1949 to June 30, 1950 

Muriel Kvitrud General Staff Nurse Universitv of Minnesota 
Hospitals at $2,646 Term A to serve as Head ~ & p i t a l  Nurse at 
the rate of $2,928 Term AX October 17, 1949 to June 30, 1950 

Voted to approve the following salary adjustments: 
Wesley W Spink Professor Medicine from $8,750 Term B to 

the rate of $9,250 Term B beginning November 1, 1949 
Harold F Wahlquist Clinical Associate Professor School of 

Dentistry at $544 Term CHP2 for the winter and spring quarters 
of 1949-50 to serve in addition at $136 Term C H P l  for the fall 
quarter of 1949-50 

Henry S Bloch Research Associate Surgery Research Funds 
from $1,125 Term CT ($4,500 A rate) July 1 to September 30, 
1949 to $1,209 Term CT ($4,838 A rate) October 1 to December 
?1 1040 .,-, -- .< 

Miriam Richter Teaching Assistant General Studies from $504 
Term RH25 to the rate of $11,008 Term BH50 0ctober 1, 1949 to 
June 15, 1950 



Lorraine K Baker Medical Social Worker University of Min- 
nesota Hospitals from $3,048 Term A to the rate of $2,988 plus 
laundry Term A November 1, 1949 to June 30, 1950 

Martha J Pollak Laboratory Technologist Anatomy Research 
Funds from $1,392 Term CT July 1 to December 31, 1949 to $2,088 
Term CT October 1, 1949 to June 30, 1950 

Mary L Burtness Head Hospital Nurse University of Minne- 
sota Hospitals from $2,964 plus laundry Term A to $3,024 Term 
A for 1949-50 

Voted to approve the following leaves of ahse~lcc: 
Mary Turpie Assistant Professor English leave with salary 

October 5 to December 15, 1949 on account of illness 
Eves E Whitfield Assistant Professor Extension Specialist 

Clothing Agricultural Extension continuation of leave without 
salary October 1-5, 1949 on account of illness 

Randolph A Rovelstad Medical Fellow Mayo Foundation on 
leave of absence without salary leave to terminate October 1, 1949 
returned from military service. 

Leif H Lie Stevens County Agricultural Agent Instructor 
Agricultural Extension leave with salary October 1-14, 1949 for 
military leave 

Mary Ann McIntyre Assistant Administrative Nursing Super- 
visor Universitv of Minnesota Hos~itals leave without salarv Octo- 
her 17-31, 1949 on account of illness of aunt 

Nell A Ralston Clerk-Typist Office of Treasurer leave without 
salary October 31 to November 4, 1949 to visit parents in Ohio 

Eloise Hamman Dental Clinic Attendant School of Dentistry 
leave without salary July 1-31, 1949 for vacation 

Richard H Reggin Senior Custodial Worker Physical Plant 
leave without salary October 19 to December 19, 1949 on account 
of illness 

Alma Walblom Salad Maker Coffman Memorial Union Food 
Service leave without salary August 9 to September 15, 1949 cafe- 
teria closed 

Bessie Lindert Food Service Worker Coffman Memorial Union 
Food Service continuation of leave without salary September 20 
to October 31, 1949 on account of illness 

Anna Kovach Laundry Worker University Laundry leave 
without salary October 3 to December 31, 1949 on account of ill- 
ness 

Leota Briggs Clerk-Typist Audio-Visual Education Service 
leave without salary August 19 to September 30, 1949 on account 
of illness 

Ruth Berens X-ray Technician Cancer Detection Clinic leave 
without salary November 28, 1949 to June 30, 1950 on account of 
illness 

1 Mary S Johnson General Staff Nurse University of Minnesota 
Hospitals leave without salary October 16 to November 10, 1949 
for confinement 



Mary Martin Food Service Worker University of Minnesota 
I-Iospitals leave without salary September 13-30, 1949 on account 
of illness 

Dorothy M Reese General Staff Nurse University of Minnesota 
Hospitals leave without salary October 14-20, 1949 on account of 
illness of grandfather 

Oscar Stenholm Senior Custodial Worker University of Min- 
nesota Hospitals leave without salary October 16-21, 1949 on ac- 
count of illness 

Professor George P. Conger, Chairman of the Univer- 
sity Department of Philosophy, reported to the Board on 
the East-West Conference held at the University of Hawaii, 
which he attended as a representative of the Vniversity of 
Minnesota. 

Regent A. J. Olson reported on the meeting of the As- 
sociation of Governing Boards of State Universities and 
Allied Institutions. 

Voted to grant permission to Dr. Robert C. Bsastecl 
of the Division of Inorganic Chemistry, Institute of Tech- 
nology, to serve as a consultant with the Operations Re- 
search Office of Johns Hopkins University. 

Voted to approve membership for the year 1949-50 in 
the Institute of International Education, clues $300. 

Voted to approve acceptance of the following bids and 
estimates for other costs for the construction of Phases I1 
and I11 of the Science Building, Duluth Brancli: 
General 

Kileen-Wille, Superior, Wisconsin 
Base Bid "A" $185,948.00 

9,237.00 
$176.711.00 

Plumbing, Heating and Ventilating 
Martin Wold Company, Duluth, Minne- 
sota 
Base Bid "A" 37,973.00 

Omit all exposed piping for laboratory 
equipment 2,300.00 

35.673.00 



Eltctrical 
Commercial Electric Compa~ly, Duluth, 
Minnesota 

.................................................................. Base Bid "A" 15,309.00 
Omit moving transformers 

................................................ and poles $2,630.00 
Omit wiring for laboratory 

.................... equipment, Phase I1 315.00 2,945.00 
12,364.00 

Elevator 
Elevator not to be installed at this time 

Equipment 
Equipment not to be installed at this time 

Blackboard 
W. E. Neal Slate Company, Minneapolis, 
Minnesota 
Base Bid 4,675.00 

229,423.00 

Other Costs 
1. Additional fee architects and engi- 

$2,775.00 
2,400.00 

......................................................... 3. Storm sewers 14,000.00 
..................................................... 4. Road surfacing 5,083.00 

2,430.00 
4,000.00 

1p00.00 
309.99 

----- 32,497.99 
P 

$261,920.99 
source-of funds 

............ Free ba1ance.a~ of October 21, 1949 $264,045.99 
Less outstanding obligations 

a. Extra on Gad aGd walk 
............................................... contract $900.00 

b. Surveying work,' Duluth 
............................................. Engineers 525.00 

c. Lumber for temporary 
........................................................ walks 200.00 

d. Extra for Electric Contract 
.......................... for fixtures, etc. 300.00 

...................... e. Repairs to stokers 200.00 2,125.00 

Net free balance ........... $261,920.99 
Time of completion, June 30, 1950 



Voted on recorninendation of the I'hysical Plant and 
the Minnesota Department of Health to authorize negotia- 
tions with the present contractors for the construction of 
the fourth floor of the Variety Heart Hospital and the con- 
necting passageway to the present Hospital and othet 
related changes, provided costs do not exceed $242,500, 
and provided further that negotiated amounts are reported 
to the Board. 

The Business \'ice I'resident distributed to the members 
of the Board of Regents copies of the Suillmary of Hear- 
ings Before Fact Finding Commission, covering matters in 
dispute with Public Building Service Employees Local 113, 
prepared by Hedwin C. Anderson, Director of Civil Serv- 
ice Personnel, filed supplement to the minutes, page 5305, 

The President reported to the Board progress on con- 
bideration of the requests of the Dairy Industry for added 
support for the Dairy Husbandry Division. 

Voted to approve the following contracts with the 
United States Governnlent : 

Release agreement, United States Army, Headquarters Fifth 
Army, covering training of Second Lieutenant Robert H. West, 
Dentistry, filed supplement to the minutes, page 5306. 

No. AT(l1-1)-50, United States Atomic Energy Con~mission, 
Supplement No. 1, extension of time to December 15, 1949, filed 
supplement to the minutes, page 5307. 

No. N8sp-3918, United States Navy, Bureau of Supplies and 
Accounts, Revision No. 3, increasc in amount, filed supplement to 
the minutes, page 5308. 

No. NOrd-10658, United States Navy, Bureau of Ordnance, 
research and development in connection with ordnance material, and 
Task Order I, filed supplement to the minutes, page 5309. 

No. N6onr-246, United States Navy, Office of Naval Research, 
Task Order IV, Amendment No. 4, extension in time and increasc 
in amount, filed supplement to the minutes, page 5310. 

No. N6onr-24608, United States Navy, Office of Naval Re- 
search, Amendment No. 2, extension of time, filed supplement to the 
minutes, page 5311. 

No. N6ori-212, United States Navy, Office of Naval Research, 
Task Order 111, Amendment No. 6, increase in amount and exten- 
sion of time, filed supplement to the minutes, page 5312. 

United States Navy, Office of Naval Research, increase of 
travel allowance from 54 to 64 a mile: 

No. N5ori-147, Amendment No. 4, filed supplement to the 
minutes, page 5313. 



No. N6ori-161. Amendment No. 4, filed suvvlement to the - - 
minutes, page 5314: 

No. Nhri-212, Amendment No. 4, filed supplement to the 
minutes, page 5315. 

No. Nhnr-246, Amendment No. 4, filed supplement to the 
minutes, page 5316. 

No. NSonr-662, Amendment No. 3, filed supplement to thc 
minutes, page 5317. 

Voted to approve memoratldt~ms of agreement with the 
Boards of Education of twenty-eight Minnesota towns, 
covering teacher training in the vocational-agricultural de- 
partments, filed supplement to the minutes, page 5318. 

Voted to approve contracts with the following Minne- 
sota School districts, covering building surveys by the 
Bureau of Field Studies and Surveys, College of Educa- 
tion, filed supplement to the minutes, page 5319. 

Independent School District No. 1, (Detroit Lakes) Becker 
County. 

Independent School District No. 3, (Roseville) Ramsey 
County. 

Independent School District No. 5, (White Bear Lake) Ram- 
sey County. 

Independent School District No. 21, (Fergus Falls) Ottertail 
County. 

Voted to approve with thanks the following gifts : 
Donor United State Public Health Service 
Amount $5,011 
Fund United States Public Health Service-Studies on 

the Mechanism of Body Temperature Regulation 
Donor United States Public Health Service 
Amownt $3,348 
Fund United States Public Health Service--Research on 

Hypopotassemia on Central Nervous System 
Purpose For research on the effect of low blood potassium 

on the central nervous system, under the directiotl 
of Dr. Roger M. Reinecke, in accordance with cor- 
respondence filed supplement to the mil~utes, page 
5320. 

Donor United States Public Health Service 
Amount $3,240 
Fund United States Public Health Service-National In- 

stitute of Health-Compilation and Editing of Ma- 
terial on Global Epidemiology 



United States Public Health Service Donor 
Amount 
Fund 

Purpose 

Donor 
Amounts 
and 

Funds 

Purpose 
Donor 
Amount 
Fund 
Purpose 

$540 
United States Public Health Service-Research on 
Fluoride Turnover in the Mammalian Skeleton 
For research on fluoride turnover in the mammalian 
skeleton, under the direction of Dr. William Sav- 
chuck, in accordance with correspondence filed sup- 
plement to the minutes, page 5321. 
National Foundation for Infantile Paralysis. Inc. 
$4,482 National Foundation for Infantile Paralysis, 

Inc., Polio Research-Pharmacology 
3,481 National Foundation for Infantile Paralysis 

Research on Bone and Muscle Growth 
1,575 National Foundation for Infantile Paralysis 

Research on Host Cell Virus Relationship 
1.176 National Foundation for Infantile Paralysis. - .  

Inc., Medulla Study 
330 National Foundation for Infantile Paralysis 

Research in Phvsiolom -- 
To cover overhead 
Minnesota Jewish Council 
$1,300 
Minnesota Jewish Council 4-H Cluh Fund 
For continuation of awards, in accordance with 
memorandum of agreement filed supplement to the 
minutes, page 5322. 

Donor Mr. Max L. Rysdon 
Amount $1,000 
Fund Max L. Rysdon Research Fund 
Purpose For research under the direction of Dr. John L. 

McKelvey, in accordance with correspondence filed 
supplement to the minutes, page 5323. 

Donor Minnesota Foundation, through the Greater Uni- 
versity Fund 

Amount $300 
Fund Minnesota Student Foundation Loan and Scholarship 

Fund 
Donors In memory of Mrs. John C. Renson 

and $100 Elsie B. Kirk 
Amounts 25 Lois Benson 

25 Frances B. Kirby 
10 Elizabeth K. Horn 
I0 Mr. and Mrs. Robert Gallagher 
50 Mrs. M. E. Hinderager (in memory of Mr. 

Hinderager) 
Fund Malignant Disease Research Fund 



Donors Mr. and Mrs. E. J. Grimes 
Mr. and Mrs. Herbert Hallenberg, Jr. 

Amount $15 
Fund Variety Heart Hospital (in memory of Mr. Spauld- 

ing Howe) 
Donor Mr. Raymond J. Finlcy, through the Greater Uni- 

sitv Fund 
Amount $5- 
Fund Law Faculty Scholarship Fund 
Donor Anonymous 
Amount $5 
Fund Booth Memorial Hospital 

Voted to accept with thanks the follo\ving gifts to t l~e  
University Theatre : 

1910 costumes and full dress suit from Mrs. W. C. Wild, 
Minneapolis 

19th century costumes from Mrs. Theodore Crocker, Minne- 
apolis 

1930 costumes from Mrs. David Thompson, University Theatre 
4 guns from Mr. Paul Joncas, University Theatre 

Voted to accept \\.it11 thanks the follo~ving gifts to the 
University Library : 

36 bound and 12 unbound Danish language publications froin 
Mrs. Jules W. Aubry, New York City 

6 books, including Northwestern Druggist, Vol. 1 ,  Conip~ndizti~t 
of History md Biography of  Minneapolis and Herz~tcpi~~ Coufzty, 
Minnesota, 1914, and Half Century of Mitlttcapolis, 1908, H .  E. 
Hudson, from Mr. Emerson G. Wulling, Lacrosse, Wisconsin. 

512 architectural magazines from Mrs. Robert E. I-Iansen, Min- 
neapolis 

Voted to approve the report of the Business Vice Presi- 
dent to the Chairman of the Executive and Finance Con- 
mittee, filed supplement to the minutes, page 5324. 

Voted to adjourn. 

W. T. MIDDLEBROOK, Secretary 


	11-221
	11-222
	11-223
	11-224
	11-225
	11-226
	11-227
	11-228
	11-229
	11-230
	11-231
	11-232
	11-233
	11-234
	11-235



